
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO CONTRACT FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 
The City of Corpus Christi, Texas hereinafter called “CITY”, and FREESE AND NICHOLS 
INC., hereinafter called “ARCHITECT/ENGINEER” (“A/E”), agree to the following 
amendment to the Contract for Professional Services as authorized and amended by: 
 

Original Contract July 18, 2013 Administrative Approval $49,500.00 
 
1. SCOPE OF PROJECT 

 
On-Call Engineering Services for Dams (Project No. E13067) - The project for 
rehabilitation of the upstream sluice gates at Wesley E. Seale Dam, to include a crane pad 
and drainage system, was designed and bid as once component of work performed under 
the current On-Call Engineering Services for Dams,  Project No. E13067.   
 
This project will consist of general construction representation at Wesley E. Seale Dam by 
Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
 
2. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The A/E hereby agrees, at its own expense, to perform professional services necessary to 
review and prepare plans, specifications, and bid and contract documents.  In addition, A/E 
will provide monthly status updates (project progress or delays, gantt charts presented with 
monthly invoices) and provide contract administration services, as described in Exhibit 
“A”, to complete the project.  Work will not begin on Additional Services until requested by 
the A/E (provide breakdown of costs, schedules), and written authorization is provided by 
the Executive Director of Public Works. 
 
A/E services will be "Services for Construction Projects"- (Basic Services for Construction 
Projects") which are shown and are in accordance with “Professional Engineering Services- 
A Guide to the Selection and Negotiation Process, 1993” a joint publication of the 
Consulting Engineer’s Council of Texas and Texas Society of Professional Engineers. For 
purposes of this contract, certain services listed in this publication as Additional Services 
will be considered as Basic Services.   
 
3. ORDER OF SERVICES 
 
The A/E agrees to begin work on those authorized Basic Services for this contract upon 
receipt of the Notice to Proceed from the Executive Director of Public Works.  Work will not 
begin on any phase or any Additional Services until requested in writing by the A/E and 
written authorization is provided by the Executive Director of Public Works.  The anticipated 
schedule of the preliminary phase, design phase, bid phase, and construction phase is 
shown on Exhibit “A”.  This schedule is not to be inclusive of all additional time that may 
be required for review by the City staff and may be amended by or with the concurrence of 
the Executive Director of Public Works. 

Large A/E Contract 
Page 1 of 3 

K:\Engineering DataExchange\JENNIFER\WATER\E13067 ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR DAMS\AMENDMENT NO. 1\CONTRACT\Contract.doc 



 

 
The Executive Director of Public Works may direct the A/E to undertake additional services 
or tasks provided that no increase in fee is required.  Services or tasks requiring an 
increase of fee will be mutually agreed and evidenced in writing as an amendment to this 
contract.  A/E shall notify the City of Corpus Christi within three (3) days of notice if tasks 
requested requires an additional fee. 
 
4. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE 
 
A/E agrees to the mandatory contract indemnification and insurance requirements as set 
forth in Exhibit “B”. 
 
5. FEE 
 
The City will pay the A/E a fee, as described in Exhibit “A”, for providing services 
authorized, a revised fee not to exceed $10,500.00 (Ten Thousand, Five Hundred 
Dollars and Zero Cents), for a total restated fee of $60,000.00 (Sixty Thousand Dollars 
and Zero Cents).  Monthly invoices will be submitted in accordance with Exhibit “C”. 
 
6. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT 
 
The City may, at any time, with or without cause, terminate this contract upon seven days 
written notice to the A/E at the address of record.  In this event, the A/E will be 
compensated for its services on all stages authorized based upon A/E and City's estimate 
of the proportion of the total services actually completed at the time of termination.  
  
7. LOCAL PARTICIPATION 
 
The City Council’s stated policy is that City expenditures on contracts for professional 
services be of maximum benefit to the local economy.  The A/E agrees that at least 75% of 
the work described herein will be performed by a labor force residing within the Corpus 
Christi Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA).  Additionally, no more than 25% of the work 
described herein will be performed by a labor force residing outside the Corpus Christi 
Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA.) 
 
8. ASSIGNABILITY 
 
The A/E will not assign, transfer or delegate any of its obligations or duties in this contract 
to any other person without the prior written consent of the City, except for routine duties 
delegated to personnel of the A/E staff.  If the A/E is a partnership, then in the event of the 
termination of the partnership, this contract will inure to the individual benefit of such 
partner or partners as the City may designate.  No part of the A/E fee may be assigned in 
advance of receipt by the A/E without written consent of the City. 
 
The City will not pay the fees of expert or technical assistance and consultants unless such 
employment, including the rate of compensation, has been approved in writing by the City. 
 
 

Large A/E Contract 
Page 2 of 3 

K:\Engineering DataExchange\JENNIFER\WATER\E13067 ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR DAMS\AMENDMENT NO. 1\CONTRACT\Contract.doc 





     
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 

ON-CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR DAMS 
PROJECT NO. E13067 

 
I.    SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

A. BASIC SERVICES 
 

1. Construction Administration Phase.  The A/E will perform contract administration to 
include the following: 
a) Participate in pre-construction meeting conference and provide a recommended 

agenda for critical construction activities and elements impacted the project. 
b) Review, Contractor submittals and operating and maintenance manuals for 

conformance to contract documents. 
c) Review and interpret field and laboratory tests. 
d) Provide interpretations and clarifications of the contract documents for the contractor 

and authorize required changes, which do not affect the contractor’s price and are 
not contrary to the general interest of the City under the contract. 

e) Make 1 weekly visit to the site of the Project to confer with the City project inspector 
and contractor to observe the general progress and quality of work, and to 
determine, in general, if the work is being done in accordance with the contract 
documents. This will not be confused with the project representative observation or 
continuous monitoring of the progress of construction. 

f) Prepare change orders as authorized by the City; provide interpretations and 
clarifications of the plans and specifications for the contractor and authorize minor 
changes which do not affect the contractor’s price and are not contrary to the general 
interest of the City under the contract. 

g) Attend final inspection with City staff and provide the City with a Certificate of 
Completion for the project upon successful completion of the project. 

h) Review Contractor-provided construction “red-line” drawings.  Prepare Project record 
drawings and provide a reproducible set and electronic file (AutoCAD r.14 or later) 
within two (2) months of final acceptance of the project. All drawings shall be CADD 
drawn using dwg format in AutoCAD, and graphics data will be in dxf format with 
each layer being provided in a separate file.  Attribute data will be provided in ASCII 
format in tabular form.  All electronic data will be compatible with the City GIS 
system. 

 
The City staff will: 

a) Prepare applications/estimates for payments to contractor. 
b) Conduct the final acceptance inspection with the Engineer. 

 
II. SCHEDULE 

 
Date Activity 

April 2014 Contract Award 
April 2014 Begin Construction 
May 2014 Complete Construction 

 
AMEND. NO. 1 
EXHIBIT “A” 
Page 1 of 3 

K:\Engineering DataExchange\JENNIFER\WATER\E13067 ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR DAMS\AMENDMENT NO. 1\CONTRACT\Exhibit A 4.14.14.doc 



     
 

III. FEES 
 

A. Fee for Basic Services.   The City will pay the A/E a fixed fee for providing for all “Basic Services” 
authorized as per the table below.  The fees for Basic Services will not exceed those identified and 
will be full and total compensation for all services outlined in Section I.A above, and for all expenses 
incurred in performing these services.  The fee for this project is subject to the availability of 
funds.  The Engineer may be directed to suspend work pending receipt and appropriation of 
funds.  For services provided in Section I.A, A/E will submit monthly statements for basic services 
rendered. In Section I.A, the statement will be based upon A/E’s estimate (and with City’s 
concurrence) of the proportion of the total services actually completed at the time of billing.  For 
services provided in Section I.A, the statement will be based upon the percent of completion of the 
construction contract.  City will make prompt monthly payments in response to A/E’s monthly 
statements.  

 
B. Fee for Additional Services.  For services authorized by the Executive Director of Public Works 

under Section I.B. “Additional Services,” the City will pay the A/E a not-to-exceed fee as per the table 
below:  

 
 Summary of Fees 

    Original Amendment 
No. 1 Total 

Basic Services Fees       
1 Preliminary Phase (On-Call Services) $49,500.00 $0.00 $49,500.00 
2 Design Phase 0.00 0.00 0.00 
3 Bid Phase 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4 Construction Administration Phase 0.00 10,500.00 10,500.00 

Subtotal Basic Services Fees 49,500.00 10,500.00 60,000.00 
          
Additional Services Fees       

1 Permit Preparation 0.00 0.00 0.00 
2 ROW Acquisition Survey 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 Topographic Survey and Parcel 
Descriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 Environmental Issues 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5 Public Involvement 0.00 0.00 0.00 
6 Subsurface Utility Investigation 0.00 0.00 0.00 
7 Construction Observation Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 
8 Start-up Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 
9 Warranty Phase 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Subtotal Additional Services Fees Authorized 0.00 0.00 0.00 
          
Total Authorized Fee 
  49,500.00 10,500.00 60,000.00 

 
     
 
 
 
 

AMEND. NO. 1 
EXHIBIT “A” 
Page 2 of 3 

K:\Engineering DataExchange\JENNIFER\WATER\E13067 ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR DAMS\AMENDMENT NO. 1\CONTRACT\Exhibit A 4.14.14.doc 



     
 

C.  Summary of A/E Fees:  On a Time and Materials Basis 
 
 Hourly Rates 

1. Co-op or Admin  $                      85.00 
2. CAD or GIS Technician $                    100.00 
3. EIT or Designer $                    120.00 
4. Professional Engineer $                    145.00 
5. Senior Engineer $                    190.00 
      TOTAL FEE NOT TO EXCEED $                    10,500 

 
Rates for In-House Services 

     
        Technology Charge 

  
Bulk Printing and Reproduction 

 $8.50 per hour 
  

Black and White $0.10 per copy 
 

   
Color 

 
$0.50 per copy 

 Travel 
  

Plot - Bond $2.50 per plot 
 Standard IRS Rates 

  
Plot - Color $5.75 per plot 

 
   

Plot - Other $5.00 per plot 
 

   
Binding 

 
$5.75 per book 

 
   

   
  OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES: 

     
Other direct expenses are reimbursed at actual cost times a multiplier of 1.15.  They include 
outside printing and reproduction expense, communication expense, travel, transportation and 
subsistence away from the FNI office and other miscellaneous expenses directly related to the 
work, including costs of laboratory analysis, test, and other work required to be done by 
independent persons other than staff members. 

 

AMEND. NO. 1 
EXHIBIT “A” 
Page 3 of 3 

K:\Engineering DataExchange\JENNIFER\WATER\E13067 ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR DAMS\AMENDMENT NO. 1\CONTRACT\Exhibit A 4.14.14.doc 



EXHIBIT “B” 
MANDATORY INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS & INDEMNIFICATION  

FOR A/E PROFESSIONAL SERVICES/CONSULTANT SERVICES 
(Revised November 2013) 

 
A. Consultant must not commence work under this agreement until all insurance required 

herein has been obtained and such insurance has been approved by the City.  The 
Consultant must not allow any subcontractor to commence work until all similar insurance 
required of the subcontractor has been obtained. 

 
B. Consultant must furnish to the City’s Risk Manager, two (2) copies of Certificates of 

Insurance, showing the following minimum coverages by insurance company(s) acceptable 
to the City’s Risk Manager.  The City must be named as an additional insured for all liability 
policies, and a blanket waiver of subrogation is required on all applicable policies. 

 
TYPE OF INSURANCE   MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE 

 
30-Day Written Notice of Cancellation, 
non-renewal or material change required 
on all certificates 

 
Bodily Injury & Property Damage 
Per occurrence -  aggregate 

 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
including: 
1. Broad Form 
2. Premises - Operations 
3. Products/ Completed Operations   
4.         Contractual Liability  
5.         Independent Contractors 
 

 
$1,000,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  to included 
1.        Owned vehicles 
2..        Hired – Non-owned vehicles 

$1,000,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
 

 
 PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY including: 
Coverage provided shall cover all 
employees, officers, directors and agents 

1. Errors and Omissions 
 

 
$1,000,000 per claim / $2,000,000 
aggregate 
(Defense costs not included in face value 
of the policy) 
If claims made policy, retro date must be 
prior to inception of agreement; have 
extended reporting period provisions and  
identify any limitations regarding who is 
an Insured 

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION 
 
 
 
EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY 

Which Complies with the Texas Workers 
Compensation  Act 
 
 
500,000/500,000/500,000 

 

AMEND NO. 1 
EXHIBIT “B” 
Page 1 of 3 

K:\Engineering DataExchange\JENNIFER\FORMS\Exhibit B for Large - Insurance & Indemnification FNI Amd No. 1.docx 



C. In the event of accidents of any kind, Consultant must furnish the Risk Manager with copies 
of all reports within (10) ten days of accident. 

 
D. Consultant must obtain workers’ compensation coverage through a licensed insurance 

company in accordance with Texas law. The contract for coverage must be written on a 
policy and endorsements approved by the Texas Department of Insurance.  The coverage 
provided must be in amounts sufficient to assure that all workers’ compensation obligations 
incurred will be promptly met. 

 
E. Consultant's financial integrity is of interest to the City; therefore, subject to            

Successful Consultant's right to maintain reasonable deductibles in such amounts as are 
approved by the City, Consultant shall obtain and maintain in full force and effect for the 
duration of this Contract, and any extension hereof, at Consultant's sole expense, insurance 
coverage written on an occurrence basis, by companies authorized and admitted to do 
business in the State of Texas and with an A.M. Best's rating of no less than A-VII. 

 
F. The City shall be entitled, upon request and without expense, to receive copies of the 

policies, declarations page and all endorsements thereto as they apply to the limits required 
by the City, and may require the deletion, revision, or modification of particular policy terms, 
conditions, limitations or exclusions (except where policy provisions are established by law 
or regulation binding upon either of the parties hereto or the underwriter of any such 
policies). Consultant shall be required to comply with any such requests and shall submit a 
copy of the replacement certificate of insurance to City at the address provided below within 
10 days of the requested change. Consultant shall pay any costs incurred resulting from 
said changes. All notices under this Article shall be given to City at the following address:    

 
   City of Corpus Christi 
   Attn: Risk Management 
   P.O. Box 9277 
   Corpus Christi, TX 78469-9277 
   Fax:  (361) 826-4555 
 
G. Consultant agrees that with respect to the above required insurance, all insurance policies 

are to contain or be endorsed to contain the following required provisions: 
 

i. Name the City and its officers, officials, employees, volunteers, and elected  
representatives as additional insured by endorsement, as respects operations and 
activities of, or on behalf of, the named insured performed under contract with the City, 
with the exception of the workers' compensation and professional liability policies;   

 
ii. Provide for an endorsement that the "other insurance" clause shall not apply to the City 

of Corpus Christi where the City is an additional insured shown on the policy;  
 

iii. Workers' compensation and employers' liability policies will provide a waiver of 
subrogation in favor of the City; and  

 
iv. Provide thirty (30) calendar days advance written notice directly to City of any 

suspension, cancellation, non-renewal or material change in coverage, and not less than 
ten (10) calendar days advance written notice for nonpayment of premium. 

 

AMEND NO. 1 
EXHIBIT “B” 
Page 2 of 3 

K:\Engineering DataExchange\JENNIFER\FORMS\Exhibit B for Large - Insurance & Indemnification FNI Amd No. 1.docx 



H.   Within five (5) calendar days of a suspension, cancellation, or non-renewal of coverage, 
Successful Consultant shall provide a replacement Certificate of Insurance and applicable 
endorsements to City. City shall have the option to suspend Consultant's performance 
should there be a lapse in coverage at any time during this contract. Failure to provide and 
to maintain the required insurance shall constitute a material breach of this contract.  

 
I.  In addition to any other remedies the City may have upon Consultant's failure to provide and 

maintain any insurance or policy endorsements to the extent and within the time herein 
required, the City shall have the right to order Consultant to stop work hereunder, and/or 
withhold any payment(s) which become due to Consultant hereunder until Consultant 
demonstrates compliance with the requirements hereof.   

 
J. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as limiting in any way the extent to which 

Successful Consultant may be held responsible for payments of damages to persons or 
property  resulting from Consultant's or its subcontractors' performance of the work covered 
under this agreement. 

 
K.   It is agreed that Consultant's insurance shall be deemed primary and non-contributory with 

respect to any insurance or self insurance carried by the City of Corpus Christi for liability 
arising out of operations under this contract. 

 
L.   It is understood and agreed that the insurance required is in addition to and separate from 

any other obligation contained in this contract. 
 
 INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS 
 
 Consultant agrees to indemnify, save harmless and defend the City of Corpus Christi, 

and its agents, servants, and employees, and each of them against and hold it and 
them harmless from any and all lawsuits, claims, demands, liabilities, losses and 
expenses, including court costs and attorneys' fees, for or on account of any injury to 
any person, or any death at any time resulting from such injury, or any damage to any 
property, which may arise or which may be alleged to have arisen out of the negligent 
performance of Consultant's services in connection with the work covered by this 
contract. The foregoing indemnity shall apply except if such injury, death or damage 
is caused by the sole or concurrent negligence of the City of Corpus Christi, its 
agents, servants, or employees or any other person indemnified hereunder. 
 

AMEND NO. 1 
EXHIBIT “B” 
Page 3 of 3 

K:\Engineering DataExchange\JENNIFER\FORMS\Exhibit B for Large - Insurance & Indemnification FNI Amd No. 1.docx 








	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI       FREESE AND NICHOLS, INC.
	Exhibit A 4.14.14.pdf
	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
	C.  Summary of A/E Fees:  On a Time and Materials Basis

	Exhibit A 4.14.14.pdf
	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
	C.  Summary of A/E Fees:  On a Time and Materials Basis

	Exhibit A 4.14.14.pdf
	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
	C.  Summary of A/E Fees:  On a Time and Materials Basis

	Exhibit A 4.14.14.pdf
	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
	C.  Summary of A/E Fees:  On a Time and Materials Basis

	Exhibit A 4.14.14.pdf
	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
	C.  Summary of A/E Fees:  On a Time and Materials Basis

	Exhibit A 4.14.14.pdf
	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
	C.  Summary of A/E Fees:  On a Time and Materials Basis

	Exhibit A 4.14.14.pdf
	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS
	C.  Summary of A/E Fees:  On a Time and Materials Basis


